

**Special NDPS Case No. 05 of 2026**

CNR WBUD01-000196-2026

J.O. Code WB00883

**Later**  
**19.01.2026**

Today, IO is present with CD along with a prayer for 07 days PC of both the accused person namely, **Saim Khan** who is brought under arrest.

Ld. Advocate for LADCS is appearing by filing a petition for the accused person named above but no bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

The Ld. PP-in-charge files hazira and has prayed for police custody of the accused person named above for seven (7) days.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record and CD.

On perusal of the case record and the CD it appears that the case involves recovery of (1) One black coloured plastic container styled as 'Baby Ram' stated to be containing 04(four) No. of plastic packet weighing approx 102 grams each brown coloured substance like to be Heroin (Brown Sugar) Drugs in total 4 X 102 gram approx = 408 grams and (2) One smart phone Realme Company.

The prayer for 07 (Seven) days PC has been forwarded and recommended by Deputy Superintendent of Police (Traffic), Raiganj Police District, and it is duly signed by IC of Raiganj PS with official seal.

He has prayed for permitting him to take the accused person in police custody for **07 days** for the purpose of recovery of more illegal brown sugar and to secure arrest of his associates involved in this crime.

This Court has perused the CD.

Heard PP-in-charge along with the IO and the Learned Lawyer for LADCS, Raiganj representing the accused persons.

In view of above and to facilitate the investigation and to unearth the racket of illicit trafficking of narcotics, the prayer for police custody of accused person is hereby allowed for **07(seven) days**.

IO is permitted to take the accused persons **Saim Khan in police custody for 07 days**. Accused persons be produced before this Court on **26.01.2026**.

IO is directed to strictly follow the guidelines as given by the Hon'ble Apex Court while the accused persons will be in police custody. He is further directed to get the accused persons examined medically on every interval of 24 hrs and to produce him before the Court on **26.01.2026**, positively.

To date (**26.01.2026**) for production of accused person namely, **Saim Khan** from police remand.

Return CD and call for it on the date fixed.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court, I/C  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge, Special Court, I/C  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.